

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

**Sr.DEE/TR/JAT** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	TRD work in c/w Sectioning improvement in BAH-L-BRML section & SVDK Station over Jammu division.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	06/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	12/06/2026 18:24
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	30424122.59	<b>Tendering Section</b>	ELECTRICAL
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	608500.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	22/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ( ) 01-(OHE Works)</b>							22803817.22	
1	1001	19.00	Per Track KM	11347.30	215598.70	AT Par	215598.70	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation of drawing as per RDSO design for Over Head Equipment							
2	1002	100.00	cum	6739.54	673954.00	AT Par	673954.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Concrete for foundation and plinth in other than hard & rocky soil							
3	1003	40.00	cum	1652.95	66118.00	AT Par	66118.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Concrete for foundation and plinth in other than hard & rocky soil							
4	1004	60.00	cum	6468.20	388092.00	AT Par	388092.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Concrete for foundation and plinth in hard & rocky soil							
5	1005	2.00	MT	133140.05	266280.10	AT Par	266280.10	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of galvanized steel fabricated masts / other supporting structure							
6	1006	2.00	MT	9841.96	19683.92	AT Par	19683.92	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel fabricated masts / other supporting structure							
7	1007	32.00	MT	136183.45	4357870.40	AT Par	4357870.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of fabricated and galvanized steel work (SPS) other than mast with necessary components							
8	1008	32.00	MT	9062.70	290006.40	AT Par	290006.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of fabricated and galvanized steel work (SPS) other than mast with necessary components							
9	1009	90.00	Numbers	21636.61	1947294.90	AT Par	1947294.90	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Single bracket assembly (without insulator)							
10	1010	220.00	Numbers	2111.39	464505.80	AT Par	464505.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Single bracket assembly							
11	1011	60.00	Numbers	1586.27	95176.20	AT Par	95176.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Stay Arm composite insulator CD 1600 mm as per RDSO Spec. No. TI/SPC/OHE/INSCOM/1072 or latest.							

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

12	1012	60.00	Numbers	1682.57	100954.20	AT Par	100954.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Bracket Composite Insulators CD 1600 mm as per RDSO. Spec. No. TI/SPC/OHE/INSCOM/1071(Rcv-01) or latest.							
13	1015	220.00	Set	1390.80	305976.00	AT Par	305976.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of insulators for single bracket assembly							
14	1020	10.00	Numbers	7457.92	74579.20	AT Par	74579.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of copper jumper wire							
15	1021	10.00	Numbers	731.88	7318.80	AT Par	7318.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper jumper wire							
16	1024	70.00	Numbers	1881.51	131705.70	AT Par	131705.70	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Composite 9T Insulators (CD 1600mm) as per RDSO Specification TI/SPC/OHE/INSCOM/1070 (Rev-1) or latest.							
17	1027	67.00	Numbers	1406.26	94219.42	AT Par	94219.42	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 9-Tonne insulator							
18	1032	2.00	Numbers	72740.08	145480.16	AT Par	145480.16	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of regulating equipment 3 pulley type ATD with counter weight							
19	1034	30.00	Numbers	54983.62	1649508.60	AT Par	1649508.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Section Insulator assembly including bar insulator assembly for conventional OHE							
20	1035	30.00	Numbers	3366.41	100992.30	AT Par	100992.30	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Section Insulator assembly including bar insulator for conventional OHE							
21	1036	19.00	Numbers	51738.44	983030.36	AT Par	983030.36	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply (without insulator) of 25KV Single Pole(SP) Isolator without earth contact assembly							
22	1037	19.00	Numbers	4510.18	85693.42	AT Par	85693.42	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25KV Single Pole(SP) Isolator without earth contact assembly							
23	1038	103.00	Numbers	8953.89	922250.67	AT Par	922250.67	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25KV post / pedestal insulators for isolators							
24	1039	103.00	Numbers	383.10	39459.30	AT Par	39459.30	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25KV post / pedestal insulators for isolators							
25	1040	4.00	Numbers	7985.94	31943.76	AT Par	31943.76	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of an Earth contact assembly in an isolator							
26	1043	140.00	Metre	1390.33	194646.20	AT Par	194646.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of copper bus bar 18mm							
27	1044	140.00	Metre	122.93	17210.20	AT Par	17210.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper bus bar 18mm							
28	1045	10.00	Numbers	4137.27	41372.70	AT Par	41372.70	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of single earth electrode with earth pit complete as per RDSO Drg No. ETI / OHE / P / 7020 or latest							
29	1046	10.00	Numbers	1343.47	13434.70	AT Par	13434.70	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of single earth electrode with earth pit complete as per RDSO Drg No. ETI / OHE / P / 7020 or latest							
30	1047	70.00	Numbers	676.28	47339.60	AT Par	47339.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Manufacturing supply of Retro Reflective type structure Number plate as per RDSO drg. No.ETI / OHE / P / 7503 or latest along with all fixing arrangement.							
31	1048	70.00	Numbers	85.13	5959.10	AT Par	5959.10	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection / Fixing of Retro Reflective type structure Number plate as per RDSO drg. No.ETI / OHE / P / 7503 or latest along with all fixing arrangement.							
32	1053	70.00	Numbers	896.08	62725.60	AT Par	62725.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Structure Bonds							
33	1054	70.00	Numbers	221.80	15526.00	AT Par	15526.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Structure Bonds							
34	1055	30.00	Numbers	1050.94	31528.20	AT Par	31528.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Transverse (cross rail, inter-track, Z & special type) bonds							
35	1056	20.00	Numbers	151.73	3034.60	AT Par	3034.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Transverse (cross rail, inter-track, Z & special type) bonds							
36	1059	100.00	Metre	228.06	22806.00	AT Par	22806.00	

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of earth bus						
37	1060	100.00	Metre	80.37	8037.00	AT Par	8037.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of earth bus						
38	1061	50.00	Numbers	1569.31	78465.50	AT Par	78465.50
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of standard Galvanized wire bond in place of M S Flat bond at designated locations in theft prone areas						
39	1062	140.00	Metre	1709.18	239285.20	AT Par	239285.20
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication and supply of Structure Bond of MS Flat size 40X6mm duly painted alongwith fasteners for both leg of Portals (as per RDSO report No. TI/REPORT /PSI/2015/ 00104)						
40	1063	20.00	Numbers	2535.33	50706.60	AT Par	50706.60
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of bonds on platform area including drilling of holes in structure and rail including cutting of platform surface 100mm x 500mm placing of bond and making good surface with PCC and providing cleats as per latest RDSO drawing						
41	1064	40.00	Numbers	83.37	3334.80	AT Par	3334.80
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of cleat 02 Nos. for each structure Bond on platform wall with screw						
42	1065	30.00	Numbers	297.74	8932.20	AT Par	8932.20
	<b>Description:-</b> Platform cutting and covering with concrete according to Bond size						
43	1066	250.00	Metre	180.66	45165.00	AT Par	45165.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of M S Flat 50 x 6mm duly painted alongwith fasteners						
44	1067	250.00	Metre	58.39	14597.50	AT Par	14597.50
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of M S Flat 50 x 6mm						
45	1074	40.00	Numbers	328.65	13146.00	AT Par	13146.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact wire Ending Clamp						
46	1075	40.00	Numbers	545.01	21800.40	AT Par	21800.40
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Catenary wire Ending Clamp						
47	1080	5.00	Numbers	36578.85	182894.25	AT Par	182894.25
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Anti-Creep with component						
48	1081	16.00	Numbers	3230.75	51692.00	AT Par	51692.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Anticreep with component						
49	1083	220.00	Numbers	1625.79	357673.80	AT Par	357673.80
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Bracket Assembly						
50	1084	2.00	Numbers	3977.79	7955.58	AT Par	7955.58
	<b>Description:-</b> Reclamation of OHE mast						
51	1087	1.50	MT	15795.77	23693.66	AT Par	23693.66
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of fabricated steel other than mast						
52	1089	30.00	Numbers	682.52	20475.60	AT Par	20475.60
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of copper jumper						
53	1099	16.00	Numbers	2122.73	33963.68	AT Par	33963.68
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Anticreep						
54	1104	220.00	Numbers	3190.56	701923.20	AT Par	701923.20
	<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one support to another						
55	1106	310.00	Metre	1960.61	607789.10	AT Par	607789.10
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Large Copper Jumper wire 160 Sqmm						
56	1107	260.00	Metre	351.21	91314.60	AT Par	91314.60
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Large Copper Jumper wire 160 Sqmm						
57	1108	300.00	Metre	944.06	283218.00	AT Par	283218.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Large Span Wire (130 Sq mm)						
58	1110	30.00	Numbers	801.47	24044.10	AT Par	24044.10
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Large Span Ending (130 Sq mm)						
59	1114	300.00	Metre	1097.81	329342.32	AT Par	329342.32
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 150sq mm hard drawn copper cross feeder with component						
60	1121	350.00	Square Foot	1955.08	684278.00	AT Par	684278.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication, developing and supply of fabricated Sectioning Diagram, Schematic and TSWR diagram Boards with computerized digital printing on adhesive Venyle of adequate size as per requirement						
61	1123	150.00	Sqm	23.32	3498.00	AT Par	3498.00

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

b1	<b>Description:-</b> Re-painting on existing OHE structures with water proof yellow enameled paint as per explanatory notes(Rate included material & erection)						
62	1124	130.00	Sqm	418.01	54341.30	AT Par	54341.30
	<b>Description:-</b> Re-writing on existing OHE structures as per explanatory notes(Rate included material & erection).						
63	1133	50.00	Numbers	374.27	18713.50	AT Par	18713.50
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of various types 25KV caution Board / Plates as per explanatory Notes						
64	1135	50.00	Numbers	504.69	25234.50	AT Par	25234.50
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of various types of 25KV Danger Boards / plates as per explanatory notes						
65	1137	20.00	Numbers	1809.36	36187.20	AT Par	36187.20
	<b>Description:-</b> Design, manufacturing, supply of Retro Reflective type Sigma Board with non-reflective black ground as per RDSO drg. No. TI/Drg/OHE/PLTBRD/RDSO/ 00036/12/0 (Size 450 mm x 600 mm) and RDSO specification No. ETI/OHE/33A (12/97) Rev. 8 or latest including transportation and all taxes etc.						
66	1141	41.00	Set	13888.45	569426.45	AT Par	569426.45
	<b>Description:-</b> Interlocking system for isolator make interprosing consisting: a) Bolt lock type L insertion A-01; b) Lock with key exchange box with key incryption B & A						
67	1142	31.00	Set	1084.35	33614.85	AT Par	33614.85
	<b>Description:-</b> Labour charges for fitting of interlocking system						
68	1143	1500.00	Numbers	546.58	819870.00	AT Par	819870.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Anti-Bird Disc as per drawing No. TI/DRG/OHE/Anti- Bird/00001/00/01 (Sh-1 & Sh- 2) or latest						
69	1144	1500.00	Numbers	68.22	102330.00	AT Par	102330.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Erection of Anti-Bird Disc as per drawing No.TI/DRG/OHE/Anti- Bird/00001/00/01 (Sh-1 & Sh- 2) or latest "						
70	1146	100.00	Numbers	450.30	45030.00	AT Par	45030.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Vertical cutting of 90R or 52KG / 90 OUTS (if any type of rail) as per explanatory notes						
71	1153	20.00	Numbers	1926.39	38527.80	AT Par	38527.80
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 250m DJ Board						
72	1154	6.00	Numbers	275.13	1650.78	AT Par	1650.78
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 250m DJ Board						
73	1155	20.00	Numbers	1926.39	38527.80	AT Par	38527.80
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 500m DJ Board						
74	1156	6.00	Numbers	275.13	1650.78	AT Par	1650.78
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 500m DJ Board						
75	1157	20.00	Numbers	1642.07	32841.40	AT Par	32841.40
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of DJ open Board						
76	1158	6.00	Numbers	298.52	1791.12	AT Par	1791.12
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of DJ open Board						
77	1159	20.00	Numbers	1642.18	32843.60	AT Par	32843.60
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of DJ close Board						
78	1160	6.00	Numbers	299.11	1794.66	AT Par	1794.66
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of DJ close Board						
79	1164	19.00	MT	2780.61	52831.59	AT Par	52831.59
	<b>Description:-</b> Handling, Leading, loading and Transportation charges for Railway supply material from different Railway sites and released material from different Railway sites, if any to concerned TRD Depot						
80	1169	1.00	Numbers	557615.02	557615.02	AT Par	557615.02
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply 25KV single pole vacuum type Circuit Breaker (CB) 1600 Amp						
81	1175	2.00	Numbers	59528.57	119057.14	AT Par	119057.14
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 42KV Lightning Arrester (LA) with surge monitor and Disconnecter assembly						
82	1177	40.00	Numbers	3176.88	127075.20	AT Par	127075.20
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Disconnecter Assembly suitable for 42 KV lightning arrester as per RDSO Spec. No.TI/SPC/PSI /MOGTLA /0101(08/2014) or latest						
83	1178	1.00	Numbers	83077.48	83077.48	AT Par	83077.48
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25KV Potential Transformer type-II						

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

84	1220	50.00	Numbers	1005.97	50298.50	AT Par	50298.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of solid copper bus bar connector 18 mm bus terminal Multiple Bolt 6311-1 or latest Spec TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130-10/13-Rev-1 or latest, Drw. ETI/OHE/P/6310-1 Rev B or latest, STR. CORE-STR-16 Rev-1 or latest							
85	1221	38.00	Numbers	39.93	1517.34	AT Par	1517.34	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of aluminium bus bar connectors Bus terminal (6310)							
86	1224	10.00	Numbers	2900.34	29003.40	AT Par	29003.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of aluminium bus bar connectors Bus splice (6490)							
87	1226	10.00	Numbers	2782.57	27825.70	AT Par	27825.70	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of aluminium bus bar connectors:- Terminal connector 36/20 (6530)							
88	1228	10.00	Numbers	5572.29	55722.90	AT Par	55722.90	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of aluminium bus bar connectors- Flexible Bus splice (6550)							
89	1230	10.00	Numbers	3195.54	31955.40	AT Par	31955.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Bus T connector (6500)							
90	1232	10.00	Numbers	2773.05	27730.50	AT Par	27730.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Tap connector (6520)							
91	1234	10.00	Numbers	1434.01	14340.10	AT Par	14340.10	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Al. busbar connectors terminal connector Bolted Type (6830-I).							
92	1252	30.00	Numbers	551.16	16534.80	AT Par	16534.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fabrication of MS Split type Arcing Horns of size 14mm dia made of MS Galvanized Rod							
93	1260	10.00	cum	4834.60	48346.00	AT Par	48346.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Brick work for foundation plinth and retaining wall							
94	1261	100.00	Sqm	57.76	5776.00	AT Par	5776.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply for Plastering of brick / retaining wall with 1:4 cement and sand mortar							
95	1262	100.00	Sqm	47.58	4758.00	AT Par	4758.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection for Plastering of brick / retaining wall with 1:4 cement and sand mortar							
96	1280	4.00	Set	96600.05	386400.20	AT Par	386400.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 110V, 40 AH, Low maintenance Lead Acid Batteries including wooden stand , elctrolyte and tool board							
97	1281	4.00	Set	6931.49	27725.96	AT Par	27725.96	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 110V, 40 AH, Low maintenance Lead Acid Batteries including wooden stand , elctrolyte and tool board							
98	1282	1.00	Numbers	94049.08	94049.08	AT Par	94049.08	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Battery Chargers for 110V, 40AH Low maintenance Lead Acid Batteries							
99	1301	50.00	Numbers	2456.50	122825.00	AT Par	122825.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of bolted type connectors for 160 Sqmm copper jumper RI No. 1009							
100	1302	38.00	Numbers	622.61	23659.18	AT Par	23659.18	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of bolted type connectors for 160 Sqmm copper jumper RI No. 1009							
101	1306	21.00	Numbers	328.70	6902.70	AT Par	6902.70	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Number Plate for Isolators with requisite clamps and nuts and bolts of required size							
102	1307	21.00	Numbers	82.37	1729.77	AT Par	1729.77	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Number Plates for isolators with requisite clamps and nuts and bolts of required size							
103	1310	60.00	Numbers	474.77	28486.20	AT Par	28486.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of Cast iron / good quality plastic body Silica Gel breathers							
104	2001	40.00	Numbers	1921.59	76863.60	AT Par	76863.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact wire splice complete (toothed type) conf. RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/ 1080-1 (Mod.B) or latest.							
105	2002	50.00	Numbers	673.23	33661.50	AT Par	33661.50	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Catenary wire splice complete (65) conf. RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/ 1090 or latest.							
106	2003	400.00	Numbers	418.00	167200.00	AT Par	167200.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Re-usable spring inserted Self Locking Nut size: M-16 (Model No. SP-16, Pitch :2.0, Hn:13, BN:24, 0 CN:27.7, Ln:22.6, Sn:24.0), Material: STS, S45C, SCM, Plating Electro Zinc Plating, Melted Zinc, Nickle, Chrome, Zink powder coating. (Make: Saper lock or similar)							
	2004	5.00	Numbers	1359.25	6796.25	AT Par	6796.25	

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

107	<b>Description:-</b> 25 KV DO Fuse Barrel Assembly 53cm long as per RDSO Specifications No. ETI/PSI/14 (1/86) REV.1 (APR-87)						
108	2007	200.00	Numbers	219.33	43866.00	AT Par	43866.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact Wire Parallel clamp (LARGE) RI No. 1031-2 with RDSO Drg .No. ETI/OHE/P/1030-2 REV-D or latest						
109	2008	200.00	Numbers	217.78	43556.00	AT Par	43556.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact Wire Parallel Groove Clamp RI No. 1031-3 Complete with fasteners as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1030-3, Rev-A. RDSO Spec. No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130 with A&C slip No. 1 or latest						
110	2009	200.00	Numbers	194.67	38934.00	AT Par	38934.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Contact Wire Parallel Clamp (Small) RI No.-1041-2, RDSO Spec: TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130 with A&C Slip No.1, Drg. No.: ETI/OHE/P/1040-2 Rev.E or latest						
111	2010	100.00	Numbers	325.67	32567.00	AT Par	32567.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Parallel clamp (150/160) RI.No.1051-3 and as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1050-3 Rev-A or Latest RDSO Spec No. TI_SPC_OHE_Fittings_0130_with A&C Slip No.1 or latest						
112	2012	4.00	Numbers	15850.00	63400.00	AT Par	63400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Gear less Hand operated pulling & lifting machine of 1.6 tonne RDSS spec. No. TI/SPS/OHE/TOOL/PL/0990 with A&C slip No.1						
113	2013	4.00	Numbers	12500.00	50000.00	AT Par	50000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Gear less Hand operated pulling & lifting machine of 0.8 ton						
114	2015	8.00	Numbers	8233.33	65866.64	AT Par	65866.64
	<b>Description:-</b> Ratchet lever hoist pull lift of 1.6 tonne						
115	2019	2.00	Numbers	12000.00	24000.00	AT Par	24000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Earth auger						
116	2021	1.00	Numbers	13876.50	13876.50	AT Par	13876.50
	<b>Description:-</b> Tree prunner						
117	2022	1.00	Numbers	35200.00	35200.00	AT Par	35200.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Rail hole Machine as PER RDSO DRG. NO. TM/SM/03 DT. 19/11/1992 FIRST REVEISION 2020 or latest						
118	2023	5.00	Numbers	4469.00	22345.00	AT Par	22345.00
	<b>Description:-</b> DO Fuse operating rod						
119	2027	1.00	Numbers	22800.00	22800.00	AT Par	22800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Digital Dynamoter (3500 kgf)						
120	2029	20.00	Numbers	1035.00	20700.00	AT Par	20700.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Hacksaw Blades, Spec. Size (Inches-22L X 1.5W X 0.80W / mm -550L X 40W X 2.00 Thick = 6 TPI						
121	2030	4.00	Numbers	3079.50	12318.00	AT Par	12318.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Torque Wrench 25-135NM						
122	2038	100.00	Metre	105.00	10500.00	AT Par	10500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Insulation Bond Sleeve suitable for Bond strip size 40mm X 6mm as per latest RDSO spec. and Drg.						
123	2044	1.00	Numbers	64998.00	64998.00	AT Par	64998.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Rail Drill machine-light weight compact petrol driven rail drill machine with weight 16kg,drilling capacity with rail drill cutter 12-36mm with weldon shank solid drill upto 16mm stroke length of 50mm with depth of cut 35mm, spindle of the machine 19.05 weldon connection, drilling time in 60kg rail upto 110UTS is approx 1min, 4 stroke air cooled 35CC ENGINE with net torque 5500 RPM clamping system quick release type and stright centrally to both the axis.						
124	2050	1.00	Numbers	7007.33	7007.33	AT Par	7007.33
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Chop saw Metal Cutting machine Technical specification: Rated input Power-2200 W No Load speed- 3800 RPM Disc.Dia-355 mm For 14 inch Abrasive Wheel (Bond cutting machine )						
125	2052	150.00	Numbers	258.40	38760.00	AT Par	38760.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of RAISED REGISTER ARM CLAMP WITH PACKING SADDLE COMPLETE SET. AS PER RDSO DRG NO. ETI/OHE/P/1370-1(Rev-J) OR LATEST & RDSO SPECIFICATIONS TI/SPC/OHE/FITTINGS/0130 (10/13) Rev. 1 OR LATEST & ETI/OHE/13(4/84) WITH A & C-1 to 4 OR Latest						
126	2053	10.00	Numbers	6670.00	66700.00	AT Par	66700.00

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> PSI Discharge Rod assembly suitable for 25 KV / 33 Kv AC traction System with two Clamp suitable for 36 to 50 mm dia as per specification no ETI/OHE/51 (9/87) rev -1 (Oct-92) Drawing no. TR- D/ALD/3/2017							
127	2055	10.00	Numbers	18550.00	185500.00	AT Par	185500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Tool Kit (spanners D & O type of various size) 10-11 to 33-34 No.							
128	2059	50.00	Numbers	447.00	22350.00	AT Par	22350.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> PARALLEL CLAMP (20/20) RI NO 1551, Complete with GI Fasteners and Bimetallic Strip as per RDSO DRG NO ETI/OHE/P/1550 REV.F and RDSO Specification No.TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130(10/30),Rev.1.							
129	2060	80.00	Numbers	340.00	27200.00	AT Par	27200.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Bimetallic strips (Aluminum & Copper) ,Thickness-2.0 mm, Size 300 mm x 150 mm. as per RDSO Spec No. TI/SPC/OHE/Strip (Al-Cu)/0901 dtd 20.01.2021 or Latest Accepted							
130	2061	80.00	Numbers	84.14	6731.20	AT Par	6731.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Bimetallic Strip 80X80X2 mm With Holes As Per RDSO Drg. ETI/PSI/P/6480 Part No. 5 Or Latest Suitable To Use along With Aluminum 36mm Bus Terminal							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 02-(@ 100% Extra on Erection Rates for work done under Power Block)							2824492.36	
1	1006	2.00	MT	9841.96	19683.92	AT Par	19683.92	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel fabricated masts / other supporting structure							
2	1008	32.00	MT	9062.70	290006.40	AT Par	290006.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of fabricated and galvanized steel work (SPS) other than mast with necessary components							
3	1010	220.00	Numbers	2111.39	464505.80	AT Par	464505.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Single bracket assembly							
4	1015	220.00	Set	1390.80	305976.00	AT Par	305976.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of insulators for single bracket assembly							
5	1021	10.00	Numbers	731.88	7318.80	AT Par	7318.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper jumper wire							
6	1027	67.00	Numbers	1406.26	94219.42	AT Par	94219.42	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 9-Tonne insulator							
7	1035	30.00	Numbers	3366.41	100992.30	AT Par	100992.30	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Section Insulator assembly including bar insulator for conventional OHE							
8	1037	19.00	Numbers	4510.18	85693.42	AT Par	85693.42	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25KV Single Pole(SP) Isolator without earth contact assembly							
9	1039	103.00	Numbers	383.10	39459.30	AT Par	39459.30	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25KV post / pedestal insulators for isolators							
10	1044	140.00	Metre	122.93	17210.20	AT Par	17210.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper bus bar 18mm							
11	1081	16.00	Numbers	3230.75	51692.00	AT Par	51692.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Anticreep with component							
12	1083	220.00	Numbers	1625.79	357673.80	AT Par	357673.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Bracket Assembly							
13	1084	2.00	Numbers	3977.79	7955.58	AT Par	7955.58	
	<b>Description:-</b> Reclamation of OHE mast							
14	1087	1.50	MT	15795.77	23693.66	AT Par	23693.66	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of fabricated steel other than mast							
15	1089	30.00	Numbers	682.52	20475.60	AT Par	20475.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of copper jumper							
16	1099	16.00	Numbers	2122.73	33963.68	AT Par	33963.68	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismentling of Anticreep							
17	1104	220.00	Numbers	3190.56	701923.20	AT Par	701923.20	
	<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of equipment from one support to another							
18	1107	260.00	Metre	351.21	91314.60	AT Par	91314.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Large Copper Jumper wire 160 Sqmm							
19	1144	1500.00	Numbers	68.22	102330.00	AT Par	102330.00	

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Anti-Bird Disc as per drawing No.TI/DRG/OHE/Anti- Bird/00001/00/01 (Sh-1 & Sh- 2) or latest								
20	1154	6.00	Numbers	275.13	1650.78	AT Par	1650.78	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 250m DJ Board								
21	1156	6.00	Numbers	275.13	1650.78	AT Par	1650.78	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 500m DJ Board								
22	1158	6.00	Numbers	298.52	1791.12	AT Par	1791.12	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of DJ open Board								
23	1160	6.00	Numbers	299.11	1794.66	AT Par	1794.66	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of DJ close Board								
24	1221	38.00	Numbers	39.93	1517.34	AT Par	1517.34	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of aluminium bus bar connectors Bus terminal (6310)								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 03-(@ 50% Extra for steel erection work done manually under Power Block)							154845.16	
1	1006	1.00	MT	9841.96	9841.96	AT Par	9841.96	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of galvanized steel fabricated masts / other supporting structure								
2	1008	16.00	MT	9062.70	145003.20	AT Par	145003.20	
<b>Description:-</b> Erection of fabricated and galvanized steel work (SPS) other than mast with necessary components								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 04- GST @ 18% on all items under schedule 1, 2 & 3 as per extant rules.							4640967.85	
1	3001	1.00	Lumpsum	4640967.85	4640967.85	AT Par	4640967.85	
<b>Description:-</b> GST @ 18% on all items under schedule 1, 2 & 3 as per extant rules.								

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

No item break up added
------------------------

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where: V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three nancial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared / audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-15 (Annexure-VIB), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant / Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderers must submit the copy of valid Electrical contractor license along with their offer. Offer shall rejected be summarily, if tenderer does not have valid Electrical contractor license on the name of an individual / Proprietor / Partner / firm issued by the State / Central government.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)



**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2	The tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.1	Defination of Similar Work :- "Design, supply, erection testing & commissioning of 50Hz, single phase 25KV AC OHE". (Ref: Pr. CEE/NR's Letter No. 181-Elect/TRD/189/Pt.II, dated 29.07.2021)	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

## 5. COMPLIANCE

### Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Bid Security: Tenderer (s) may please note that offers received without Bid Security either in cash through e-payment gateway or as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents (as per Annexure-21) valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period, will be considered as incomplete & invalid offer and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2	<p>Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer: (A)SOLE PROPRIETOR SHIP FIRM: (i) Undertaking that he is not blacklisted / debarred by Rlys/other Ministry/Deptt of Govt of India from participation in tender on date of bid opening, either in individual capacity or as a member of partnership firm or JV in which he was/is a partner/member. Concealment/wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause62 of GCC. (B) HUF: a. Copy of notarized affidavit on Stamp Paper declaring that he who is submitting tender on behalf of HUF is in position of Karta of Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) and he has the authority, power and consent given by other members to act on behalf of HUF. b. Undertaking that the HUF is not blacklisted or debarred by Rlys/any other Ministry/Deptt of Govt of India, either in individual capacity or as a member of partnership firm or JV in which HUF was/is a partner/member. (C) PARTNERSHIP FIRM: (i) Notarized copy of partnership deed. (ii)Notarized or registered copy of Power of Attorney in favor of the individual to tender for the work, sign agreement etc and create liability against the firm. (iii)Undertaking by all partners of partnership firm that they are not blacklisted/debarred by Rlys/any other Ministry/Deptt of Govt of India from participation in tenders/contracts as on date of bid opening, either in their individual capacity or in any firm in which they were/are partners. (iv)All details of Firm must be provided in Annexure-10. (v)Complete details as perAnnexure-17B. (D) JOINT VENTURE (JV): APPLICABLE ONLY FOR WORKS COSTING MORE THAN Rs.10.00 Cr. Not applicable for this tender. (E) Company registered under Companies Act-2013: Tenderer must submit/upload tender along with following documents: (i) Copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association)/AOA (Articles of Association) of company. (ii) Copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii) Copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by Resolution of Board of Directors) in favor of the individual to sign tender on behalf of company and create liability against the company. (iv) Undertaking that Company is not blacklisted/debarred by Rlys/any other Ministry/Deptt of Govt of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which the Company was/is a partner/member. (F) LLP (Limited Liability Partnership) Firm under LLP Act-2008: Tenderer shall submit along with tender: (i) Copy of LLP Agreement (ii) Copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii)Copy of Power of Attorney/Authorization issued by LLP in favor of individual to sign tender on behalf of LLP and create liability against LLP. (iv) Undertaking that LLP is not blacklisted/debarred by Rlys/any other Ministry/Deptt of Govt of India from participation in tender on the date of bid opening, either in individual capacity or as a member of JV in which the LLP was/is a member. (G) Registered Society &amp; Registered Trust: Tenderer shall submit: (i) Copy of Certificate of Registration. (ii) copy of Deed of Formation. (iii) Copy of Power of Attorney in favor of individual to sign tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) copy of Rules &amp; Regulations of Society. Note: The offers received without proper Power of Attorney shall be considered in-completed and rejected summarily.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	<p>Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.</p>	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall study the Indian Railway General Conditions of Contract Regulations for Tenders & Contracts (GCC)-April'2022 or latest along with tender documents before submission of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

1.1	The tenderer shall submit all the requisite documents along with tender offer. Tender offer without these documents shall not be considered. "No post tender correspondence for submission of additional documents shall be entertained after opening of the Technical & Commercial offers. Even suo-moto post tender letters of the tenders shall be treated as NULL & Void". To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of offers received, the Railway may at their discretion, ask any Tenderer for clarification on attached document with their Tender. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing or by FAX but no change in the price or substance of the Tender shall be sought, offered or permitted. In case no credentials enclosed or statement to that effect is mentioned, the identity of working contractor of division shall be taken as fresh.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Period of Completion : The entire work is required to be completed in all respect within specified period from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance. The contractor shall maintained steady and regular progress to the satisfaction of the Sr.DEE/TR/JAT or his authorized representative and to ensure that the work will be completed in all respect within the stipulated time, failing which action may be taken by the Railway Administration in terms of clause 17 and clause 62 of the General Conditions of contract (GCC)- April'2022 or latest.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Non-compliance with any of the conditions set forth therein above is liable to result in the tender being rejected. NOTE: (i) Copy of GCC of April'2022 is uploaded with NIT as ready reference of Tenderers. (ii) The offers received without proper Power of Attorney shall be considered in-completed and rejected summarily.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The rates quoted by the bidder are to be inclusive of all charges and all taxes levied by the Union of India, State Government and Local Bodies etc., from time to time including Surcharge except GST. However, GST @ 18% or applicable as per Extant Rules shall be paid extra as per Schedule-04 on all items of Schedule-01, 02 & 03.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Night working : Though normally no work is carried out in night i.e., from sun set to sun rise the progress of the work if not coming up to the time schedule laid down in clause above the Engineer-in-charge can order for night working by the contractor and the contractor shall make all arrangements for adequate lighting and safety precautions etc., for night working.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Contractors will have to upload details of their LOAs, engaged workmen, wage payment details, PF/ESI details, bonus details etc., on website <a href="http://www.shramikkalyan.indianrailways.gov.in">www.shramikkalyan.indianrailways.gov.in</a> on monthly basis. (Railway Board's letter No. 2018/CE-I/CT/4 dated 17.10.2018)	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Guarantee : The tenderer shall guarantee the equipments/installations for satisfactory performance for a period of 12 months or mentioned in special condition / technical specifications or as mentioned by the manufacturer, which ever in higher from the date of commissioning against any defect. The contractor should promptly attend complaint and replace/repair the defective equipments/parts free of cost promptly and satisfactorily. The equipments/parts so replaced by the contractor, shall be further guaranteed for a period of 12 months or mentioned in special condition / technical specifications or as mentioned by the manufacturer for satisfactory service from the date of such replacement.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	The tenderers shall keep their offer open for 60 days (Sixty days).	No	No	Not Allowed

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

9	The Performance Guarantee (PG) shall be released after physical completion of the work based on 'Completion Certificate' issued by the competent authority stating that the contractor has complete the work in all respects satisfactorily. The Security Deposit shall also be released based on 'Completion Certificate' issued by Consignee / Engineer In-charge of the work to the contractor, submission of authentic documents that firm has paid GST as applicable by the extant rule and on completion of guarantee / warrantee period of ONE Year or as stipulated in Tender Documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Ambiguous and incomplete (i.e. not filling the rates or controversial rates and not attaching all the required documents) offer may be summarily rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Any typographical error shall not be construed to be benefit of the contractor; in such cases the interpretation and decision of Sr. DEE/TR/JAT shall be final and binding upon the tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Contractors are allowed to make payments against this tender towards tender document cost and earnest money only through only payment modes available ON IREPS portal LIKE net banking, debit card, credit card etc Manual payments through Demand draft, Banker cheque, Deposit receipts, FDR etc are not allowed.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	For verification of documents tenderer has to submit the details of issuing authority and organization like-Postal address, Name, Designation, Office phone number, Mobile no. and email ID of concerned person.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are required to upload following details as per requisite clause of Tender Document on prescribed Annexure without which the offer is liable to be rejected:	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1	Annexure-9: Declaration form regarding Site etc. ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.2	Annexure-10: Declaration regarding constitution of firm ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.3	Annexure-11: Plant and Machinery ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.4	Annexure-12: Engineers / Personnel ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.5	Annexure-13: work executed in last seven years ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.6	Annexure-14: Work in Hand ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.7	Annexure-16: Bank Detail / RTGS ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.8	Annexure-19: Certificate in the form of Annexure-M to be submitted by tenderer along with the tender documents. ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.9	PAN CERTIFICATE & GSTIN number: The tenderer shall submit the photocopy of Permanent Account Number (PAN) and GSTIN number issued by Income Tax authority attested by Gazetted officer / self-attested.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Tenderers are required to upload following details as per requisite clause of Tender Document on prescribed Annexure without which the offer shall summarily be rejected:	No	No	Not Allowed
2.1	Tender Form (First Sheet) - As per Annexure-1, Part-1 of Indian Railway Standard GCC for Works of April-2022 ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.2	Annexure-15 (as per GCC Apr-2022, Annexure-VIB): Contractual Payment received ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.3	Annexure-18: Performa of Completion Certificate ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2.4	Annexure-19A: Certificate is to be given by attorney / authorized signatory / each member of Partnership firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.5	Annexure-20: Undertaking Regarding Employment / Partnership of Retired Railway Employees. ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2.6	Annexure-21 for Bid Security (in terms of Clause 1.1.7 of tender document): Tenderer (s) may please note that offers received without Bid Security either in cash through e-payment gateway or as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents (as per Annexure 21) valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period, will be considered as incomplete & invalid offer and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway ( <a href="#">Click here to download Format</a> )	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	1.GCC-April2022.pdf	GCC April 2022
2	1.AmendementinGCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 1 for GCC APR 2022
3	2.Amendement-2GCCApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 2 for GCC APR 2022
4	3.Amendement-3GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 3 for GCC APR 2022
5	4.Amendement-4GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 4 for GCC APR 2022
6	5.Amendement-5GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 5 for GCC APR 2022
7	6.AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.6.pdf	Amendment letter 6 for GCC APR 2022
8	7.CorrectionSlipNo7GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 7 for GCC APR 2022
9	8.CorrectionSlipNo8GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 8 for GCC APR 2022
10	9.CorrectionSlipNo9GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 9 for GCC APR 2022
11	10.CorrectionSlipNo10GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 10 for GCC APR 2022
12	11.CorrectionSlipNo11GCCofApr-2022.pdf	Amendment letter 11 for GCC APR 2022
13	13.GCCClarificationAnnexure-V.pdf	Clarification for Annexure V of GCC
14	Mandatorydocumentsto763B.pdf	Mandatory documents
15	Tenderdocument763B-TRD-JAT2025-26GSP-2BAHL-BRMLSectionImprovement_1.pdf	Tender document 763B TRD JAT

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** GURNAM SINGH

**Designation :** Sr.DEE/TR/JAT

**JAMMU DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 763B-TRD-JAT-2025-26

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

---